First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 9th June 2011 at 5.00 pm.

No. S 324

COMMON GAMING HOUSES ACT (CHAPTER 49)

COMMON GAMING HOUSES (EXEMPTION) (NO. 19) NOTIFICATION 2011

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation
- 2. Exemption

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 24 of the Common Gaming Houses Act, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby makes the following Notification:

Citation

1. This Notification may be cited as the Common Gaming Houses (Exemption) (No. 19) Notification 2011.

Exemption

- 2.—(1) The Minister hereby exempts Nee Soon South Community Club Senior Citizens' Executive Committee from the provisions of the Act in respect of the "Nee Soon South Community Club Active Ageing Mind Games (Mahjong) Challenge 2011" to be held on 17th July 2011 at the multi-purpose hall of Nee Soon South Community Club.
- (2) The exemption is subject to compliance by Nee Soon South Community Club Senior Citizens' Executive Committee with the conditions stated in the letter of approval dated 9th June 2011.

Made this 9th day of June 2011.

BENNY LIM Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Singapore.

[SCPB/0023/2011; AG/LLRD/SL/49/2010/2 Vol. 3; MHA (PS) 10/2/2 TF4]